
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Cabinet Member for City Services 
 

Time and Date 
2.30 pm on Monday, 4th December 2023 
 

Place 
Committee Room 3 - Council House, Coventry 
 

 

 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies   

 
2. Declarations of Interests   

 
3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 (a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 15th November 2023 
 
(b) Matters Arising 
 

4. Objections to Proposed Waiting Restrictions (Variation 12)  (Pages 9 - 42) 
 

 Report of the Director of Transportation, Highways and Sustainability 
 
Notes:  
 
(i)   The objectors and supporters have been invited to the meeting for the 

consideration of this item. 
 
(ii)   A petition relating to ‘Proposed Waiting Restrictions – Queen Isabel’s 

Avenue’ bearing 44 signatures has been submitted. The petition is being 
supported by Councillor R Brown, a Cheylesmore Ward Councillor, who 
has been invited to the meeting for the consideration of this item, along 
with the lead petitioner.   

 
(iii)  A petition relating to ‘Proposed Waiting Restrictions – Crabmill Lane’ 

bearing 72 signatures has been submitted. The petition is being supported 
by Councillor S Nazir, a Foleshill Ward Councillor, who has been invited to 
the meeting for the consideration of this item, along with the lead 
petitioner.   

 
iv)   A petition relating to ‘Proposed Waiting Restrictions – Penruddock Drive’ 

bearing 23 signatures has been submitted. The petition is being supported 
by Councillor M Lapsa, a Westwood Ward Councillor, who has been 
invited to the meeting for the consideration of this item, along with the lead 
petitioner.      

 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

5. Outstanding Issues   
 

 There are no outstanding issues 
 

6. Any other items of Public Business   
 

 Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to take 
as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 
 

Private Business 
 
Nil 
 
 

Julie Newman, Chief Legal Officer, Council House, Coventry 
 
Friday, 24 November 2023 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Caroline Taylor / Michelle Salmon, Governance Services Officers, Email: 
caroline.taylor@coventry.gov.uk / michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk 
 
Membership:  
Councillors P Hetherton (Cabinet Member) 
Councillor G Lloyd (Deputy Cabinet Member)  
 
By Invitation: 
Councillor M Heaven (Shadow Cabinet Member) 
Councillor R Brown 
Councillor M Lapsa 
Councillor S Nazir 
 
Public Access  
Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is 
encouraged to contact the officer below in advance of the meeting regarding 
arrangements for public attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found 
here: https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings 
 
 

Caroline Taylor / Michelle Salmon 
Governance Services Officers 
Email:  
caroline.taylor@coventry.gov.uk / michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for City Services held at 2.30 pm on 

Wednesday, 15 November 2023 
 

Present:   

Members: Councillor P Hetherton (Cabinet Member) 
Councillor G Lloyd (Deputy Cabinet Member) 

 Councillor M Heaven (Shadow Cabinet Member) 

Other Members: Councillors F Abbott, A Hopkins and R Thay (for Minute 30) 

 
Employees (by Service Area):   

Law and Governance  R Parkes, M Salmon, C Taylor 
 

Transportation, Highways 
and Sustainability 

P Howarth, M O’Connell, J Seddon 
 

Others present: C Robinson, UHCW 
A Tranter, WMCA 

Public Business 
 
28. Declarations of Interests  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

29. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25th October 2023 were agreed and signed as 
a true record. There were no matters arising. 
 

30. Binley Cycleway - Section 7 (Clifford Bridge Road)  
 
The Cabinet Member for City Services considered a report of the Director of 
T
[...]
scheme design for the section of the 
Binley Cycleway along Clifford Bridge Road taking account of the 
consultation feedback and following the design principles set out in 
paragraph 2.11 of the report, and implement the revised scheme design 
subject to any detailed design changes arising from the Road Safety 
Audit process, audits undertaken by Active Travel England, and any final 
detailed issues raised during further engagement processes agreed by 
the Cabinet Member.  

 
3) Agrees that a public meeting be arranged with residents to share the 

revised scheme design. 
 
4) Following the public meeting with residents, approves the advertising 

and subsequent making of Traffic Regulation Orders for the revised 
scheme design to make the Cycleway, and any associated measures 
required to implement the revised scheme design, to enhance the safety 
of users of the highway and particularly the Cycletrack. 

 
5) Requests that the Director of Transportation, Highways and 

Sustainability takes the issues highlighted in paragraph 2.13 of the 
report forward for consideration under the relevant Traffic Management 
and Road Safety processes for inclusion in the future capital programme 
subject to the outcome of investigation and prioritisation. 

 
31. Outstanding Issues  

 
There were no outstanding issues. 
 

32. Any other items of Public Business  
 
There were no other items of public business. 
 

(Meeting closed at 3.30 pm)  

  

Page 6



  
Public report 

Cabinet Member Report 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet Member for City Services 4th December 2023 
 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
Cabinet Member for City Services – Councillor P Hetherton 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Director of Transportation, Highways and Sustainability 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
Bablake, Cheylesmore, Foleshill, Henley, Holbrook, Radford, Sherbourne, Westwood, Whoberley 
 
 
Title: 
Objections to Proposed Waiting Restrictions (Variation 12) 
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
 
No - Although the matters within the report affect several wards in the city, it is not anticipated 

that the impact will be significant. 
 

Executive Summary:  
 
Waiting restrictions within Coventry are reviewed on a regular basis. On 7th September 2023, a 
Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) relating to proposed new waiting restrictions and amendments to 
existing waiting restrictions was advertised. The TRO consisted of over 90 proposals, some 
proposals relating to multiple locations.  
 
44 objections were received, which related to 17 proposals, one objection was in the form of a 16 
signature letter.  In addition, there were 9 responses in support of proposals. In accordance with 
the City Council's procedure for dealing with objections to TROs, they are reported to the Cabinet 
Member for City Services for a decision as to how to proceed. 
 
The cost of introducing the proposed TRO, if approved, will be funded from the Highways 
Maintenance and Investment Capital Programme budget through the Local Transport Plan. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
Cabinet Member for City Services is recommended to:  
 

1)   Consider the objections to the proposed waiting restrictions. 
 

2) Subject to recommendation 1), approve the implementation of the restrictions as advertised 
at Cecily Road/William Bristow Road, Chaceley Close and Chaceley Close/Neal Court, 
Crosbie Road / Oldfield Road, Dingle Close, Fenside Avenue /Jacquard Close, Mallam 
Close/Tile Hill Lane, Parkgate Road, Queen Isabel’s Avenue. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 2 

3) Subject to recommendation 1), approve the implementation of the Residents’ Parking 
Scheme as proposed on Crabmill Lane; retaining the permit allocation to properties within 
the scheme area and properties with a boundary adjacent to the scheme area.  Also retaining 
the maximum permit allocation in accordance with the agreed policy.   
 

4) Subject to recommendation 1), approve the installation of the restrictions as advertised on 
Dutton Road and advertise an extension to the double yellow lines as part of the next waiting 
restriction review. 
 

5) Subject to recommendation 1), approve that the proposed 1 hour limited waiting restriction 
on Gardenia Drive is not installed and a proposed limited waiting time of 2 hours no return in 
4 hours (8am-6pm) be advertised as part of the next waiting restriction review. 
 

6) Subject to recommendation 1), approve a reduced extent of double yellow lines on Lollard 
Croft, reducing the proposed extent by 5m each side of the road. 
 

7) Subject to recommendation 1, approve a reduced extent of double yellow lines on the 
northern side of Montalt Road, reducing the proposed extent by approx. 6m. 
 

8) Subject to recommendation 1), approve the installation of the double yellow lines as 
proposed on the northern side of on Penruddock Drive and a reduced extent on the southern 
side of the road, extending the double yellow lines by 7.5m, not the originally proposed 16m, 
and monitor to see if this resolves the issues. 
 

9) Subject to recommendation 1), approve that a reduced extent of double yellow lines is 
installed on Rowington Close, the extent shown in the plan in Appendix A to the report. 
 

10) Subject to recommendation 1), approve that the proposed changes to the waiting restriction 
times in the Stanier Avenue Area are removed from the Traffic Regulation Order process and 
the exiting waiting restrictions are retained.  
 

11) Subject to recommendation 1), approve that the proposed changes to the waiting restriction 
times on Upper Spon Street are not implemented and that further monitoring is undertaken 
with the potential removal of the existing waiting restrictions in the next review. 
 

12) Subject to recommendations 1) to 11), and following consideration of objections to Proposed 
Waiting Restrictions (Variation 12) approve that those parts of the proposed Traffic 
Regulation Order referred to in this report are made operational. 
 

13) In addition to recommendation 12), approve that the proposals within Waiting Restrictions 
(Variation 12) which have received no objections are made operational.  
 

 
List of Appendices included: 
 
Appendix A – Summary of proposed restrictions, objections and responses 
 
Background Papers 
 
None 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 3 

Other useful documents: 
 
Control of On-street Parking – Stopping, Waiting and Loading Restriction Policy 2022 
Revisions to Residents’ Parking Policy (Cabinet Report 3 January 2017) 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
 
No 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?  
 
No 
 
Will this report go to Council?  
 
No 

Page 9



 4 

Report title: Objections to Proposed Waiting Restrictions (Variation 12) 
 
1. Context (or background) 
 
1.1 On 7th September 2023, a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) relating to proposed new waiting 

restrictions and amendments to existing waiting restrictions was advertised.  The TRO consisted of 
over 90 proposals, some proposals relating to multiple locations. 44 objections were received, 
relating to 17 proposals. In addition, 9 responses in support of proposals were received.  The 
remaining proposals received no objections, the responses received were either in support or 
comments about the proposal.   

 
1.2 The majority of Traffic Regulation Orders relating to loading and waiting restrictions in Coventry are 

consolidated into one Order. New or changes to existing waiting and loading restrictions are 
undertaken by varying the Consolidation Order. 

 
1.3 Many of the locations where changes are proposed had been identified from requests for new or 

changes to existing waiting restrictions.  These requests had been received from several sources, 
including the public, for example due to safety concerns relating to parked vehicles at junctions.  At 
least one Ward Councillor had confirmed their support of a request made by members of the public 
before it was advertised, in accordance with the Control of On-street Parking – Stopping, Waiting 
and Loading Restriction Policy 2022.  There were also proposals relating to developments. 

 
1.4 As part of the statutory procedure, the Traffic Regulation Order was advertised in the local press 

on 7th September 2023, advising that any formal objections should be made in writing by 28th 
September 2023. Notices were also posted on lamp columns in the area of the proposed restrictions 
and letters were sent to residents who would be directly affected, due to waiting restrictions being 
installed on the public highway outside their property.   

 
2. Options considered and recommended proposal 
 
2.1 44 objections were received, relating to 17 proposals.  In addition, 9 responses in support of 

proposals were received.  Some of these responses were received after the objection closing date. 
However, these are still included in the report as they were received prior to the report being 
finalised.  
 

2.2 The objections to the proposals to be considered in this report, responses to the objections, details 
of support and origin of proposed waiting restrictions are summarised in the tables in Appendix A 
to the report. Where the objection refers to personal details, these have not been detailed in this 
report, however the objection has been forwarded in full to the Cabinet Member for City Services. 

 
2.3 In considering the objections received, the options are to: 

 
i) make the order for the proposal as advertised; 
ii) make amendments to the proposals, which may require the revised proposal to be 

advertised;  
iii) not to make the order relating to the proposal. 
 

2.4 The recommended proposals in response to each location where objections have been received 
are summarised in the tables in Appendix A to the report. 
 

2.5 The locations where no objections have been received, but letters of support or comments have 
been received, will be installed.  Any re
[...]
ve 

1 Queen Isabel’s Avenue 

12 Rowington Close 

2 Stanier Avenue Area 

8 Upper Spon Street 

Page 11



 

 6 

5 Comments from Chief Operating Officer (Section 151 Officer) and Chief Legal Officer 
 
5.1 Financial Implications 
  

The cost of introducing the proposed TROs, if approved, will be funded from the Highways 
Maintenance and Investment Capital Programme budget through the Local Transport Plan. 
 

5.2 Legal Implications 
 

The Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 allows the Council to make a Traffic Regulation Order on 
various grounds e.g. improving safety, improving traffic flow and preserving or improving the 
amenities of an area provided it has given due consideration to the effect of such an order.  
 
In accordance with Section 122 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, when considering 
whether it would be expedient to make a Traffic Order, the Council is under a duty to have regard 
to and balance various potentially conflicting factors e.g. the convenient and safe movement of 
traffic (including pedestrians), adequate parking, improving or preserving local amenity, air quality 
and/or public transport provision. 

 
There is an obligation under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 to advertise our intention to make 
Traffic Orders and to inform various stakeholders, including the Police and the public. The Authority 
is obliged to consider any representations received. If representations are received, these are 
considered by the Cabinet Member for City Services. Regulations allow for an advertised Order to 
be modified (in response to objections or otherwise) before a final version of the Order is made. 
 
The 1984 Act provides that once a Traffic Order has been made, it may only be challenged further 
via the High Court on a point of law (i.e. that the Order does not comply with the Act for some 
reason). 
 

6   Other implications 
 
6.1 How will this contribute to the One Coventry Plan 
 (https://www.coventry.gov.uk/strategies-plans-pol
[...]
parking space is available during the daytime; parking surveys are 
undertaken to assess the situation before a scheme is considered.  On Crabmill Lane these 
surveys revealed that there was only c. 11% of potential on street parking available due to the 
volume of parked cars. 
 
If greater numbers of permits are issued and a greater area outside the scheme is eligible for 
permits, it could result in the scheme being ineffective for the residents within the scheme 
area. 
 
The options in response to the requests for permits/objections are: 

 Allow more permits to be issued to an individual premises, to an agreed maximum. 

 Allow premises outside of the scheme area to have permits (but requests would have 
to be treated with parity, resulting in more permits being issued) 

 Retain the permit allocation in accordance with the approved Residents’ Parking 
Policy and the permit eligibility area within the scheme area. 

 Not to introduce a scheme  
 
Recommendation – Install the scheme as proposed; retain the permit allocation to properties 
within the scheme area and properties with a boundary adjacent to the scheme area.  Retain 
the maximum permit allocation in accordance with the agreed policy.   

Page 18



Location 
(Ward) 

Crosbie Road / Oldfield Road (Whoberley) 

Original 
Request 

Concerns raised, by Councillor on behalf of resident, due to parking at entrance to Crosbie 
Road, opposite EV bays, causing access issues. 

Proposal 

Proposed double yellow lines (no waiting at any time) for junction protection, extending into 
Crosbie Road opposite advisory electric vehicle charging bays (EV bays).   

 

 
Due to the number of objections received (3) with similar reasons, the objections have been 
grouped together highlighting the main reasons for objecting to the proposals 

 
The following are the issues raised in the objections.  The number relates to the number of 
objections which have raised the same or a similar issue 

Objections 
(3) 

Agree with the need to double yellow line the junction (corners) 1 

Proposed Double yellow lines within Crosby Rd are too long 1 

No access issues 2 

EV bays underutilised 1 

Effect on property values 1 

Concerns where visitors would park 1 

Lack of due diligence on the Council's part 1 

Lack of reasonableness on the Council's part 1 

Road safety and social cohesion. 1 

Who at the Council is willing to share personal responsibility for any RTAs 
and/or personal injuries and/or deaths that may result from these unwanted 
double yellow lines 

1 

I have canvassed my immediate neighbours and found zero support for these 
proposed restrictions, on the contrary people are outraged 

1 

Response 
to 

objections 

The double yellow lines at the junction are proposed in accordance with the advice from the 
Highway Code regarding parking at a junction.  The Highway Code (243) states ‘Do not stop 
or park opposite or within 10 metres (32 feet) of a junction, except in an authorised parking 
space’.  This is to provide visibility at a junction. 
 

The proposed double yellow lines extending further into Crosbie Road are opposite the 
advisory electric charging (EV) bays, preventing parking opposite the EV bay and allow 
access to be maintain when a vehicle is parked within a bay. 
 

Page 19



 

 
  

The issue of access problems has been raised and supported by a Councillor. 
 

Whilst the marked out bays are intended for electric vehicles to park whilst charging, these 
bays are advisory, therefore there is no restriction on the times of use, duration of stay or type 
of vehicle that can use the parking bay.  If vehicles are parked on both sides of the road, this 
affects access, either for other vehicles or pedestrians if cars are parked partly on the 
footway. 
 

In regard to drivers parking inappropriately in other areas due to the presence of the double 
yellow lines, double yellow lines are used in many areas, and it is a driver’s responsibility 
where no restric
[...]
enting loading/unloading and it is not causing a danger/obstruction. 
 
It is not a duty of the City Council to provide on street parking, nor does the Council (as the   
Highway Authority and Traffic Authority) pay compensation when introducing waiting restrictions.   
 
During a site visit two vehicles were parking in the area where the double yellow lines are 
proposed, a large part of both vehicles being on the footway, resulting in limited space for 
pedestrians to pass by, especially if with a pushchair or wheelchair. 
 
However, it is proposed to recommend a change to the proposed restrictions advertised, namely 
to install the double yellow lines as proposed  on the northern side of the road (the Hidcote House 
side of the road) and a reduced extent on the southern side of the road, reducing the extent of the 
length of the extension of the double yellow lines from 16m to 7.5m and monitor to see if this 
resolves the issues.  If any further concerns are raised about access issues due to parked 
vehicles or parking on the footway obstructing pedestrians, a further extension may be proposed 
in the future, and would be subject to the necessary legal process being undertaken again.   
 
Recommendation – Install the double yellow lines as proposed on the northern side of the road 
(the Hidcote House side of the road) and a reduced extent on the southern side of the road, 
extending the double yellow lines by 7.5m rather than 16m and monitor to see if this resolves the 
issues.  The existing no waiting restriction for part of the day will remain where the extended 
double yellow lines end. 

Page 34



Location 
(Ward) 

Queen Isabel’s Avenue (Cheylesmore) 

Original 
Request 

44 signature petition, sponsored by Councillor Brown, requesting a residents’ parking 
scheme. 

Proposal 

Proposed extension of residents’ parking zone C3 to include Queen Isabel’s Avenue. 

 
 

Objection 
(1) 

I strongly object the suggestion of the parking along Queen Isabel’s Avenue

Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for City Services held at 2.30 pm on 

Monday, 4 December 2023 
 

Present:   

Members: Councillor P Hetherton (Cabinet Member) 
Councillor G Lloyd (Deputy Cabinet Member) 

  

Other Members Present 
(By Invitation): 
 
 
 
Other Members: 

 
Councillor R Brown 
Councillor M Heaven (Shadow Cabinet Member) 
Councillor S Nazir  
 
Councillor R Bailey 

 
Employees  
(by Service Area):  

 

 
Law and Governance 
 
Transportation, Highways 
and Sustainability 
 

 
R Parkes, T Robinson, M Salmon  
 
 
C Archer, D Kearney, J Seddon 
 

Apologies: There were no apologies   
 

Public Business 
 
33. Declarations of Interests  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

34. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15th November 2023 were agreed as a true 
record. There were no matters arising. 
 

35. Objections to Proposed Waiting Restrictions (Variation 12)  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Transportation, 
Highways and Sustainability, concerning objections that had been received to a 
Traffic Regulation Order advertised on 7th September 2023 relating to proposed 
new waiting restrictions and amendments to existing waiting restrictions in Wards 
across the City. The Order consisted of over 90 proposals, some proposals 
relating to multiple locations. 

 
The report indicated that 44 objections were received, relating to 17 proposals.  
One objection was in the form of a 16-signature letter. In addition, there were 9 
responses in support of proposals. In accordance with the City Council’s 
procedure for dealing with objections to TROs, they are reported to the Cabinet 
Member for City Services. 
 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

The objections to be considered at the meeting related to proposals in the 
Bablake, Cheylesmore, Foleshill, Henley, Holbrook, Radford, Sherbourne, 
Westwood and Whoberley Wards. 
 
A summary of the proposed restrictions, objections and responses were set out in 
appendices to the report. All of the respondents were invited to the meeting and 
several attended. In addition, a number of objectors had submitted additional 
written comments in response to the report and these were reported and 
responded to at the meeting. 
 
The Cabinet Member was informed that over 46 of the proposals received no 
objections, the responses received were either in support or comments about the 
proposal.   
 
The report highlighted that many of the locations where changes were proposed 
had been identified from requests for new or changes to existing waiting 
restrictions. These requests had been received from a number of sources, 
including the public, for example due to safety concerns relating to parked vehicles 
at junctions. At least one Ward Councillor had confirmed their support of a request 
made by members of the public before it was advertised, in accordance with the 
Control of On-street Parking – Stopping, Waiting and Loading Restriction Policy 
2022.  There were also proposals relating to developments. 
 
An objector who attended the meeting in respect of the proposals for Chaceley 
Close / Neal Court, highlighted that parking was mainly by people who didn’t live 
there and that many of the vehicles parked did not belong to residents. A 
suggestion that Give-Way signs and a residents parking scheme would be 
preferable to the installation of double yellow lines was raised. The Cabinet 
Member decided that the proposals should be installed as advertised and advised 
the objector to work with Ward Councillors in respect of a residents parking 
scheme. 
 
Councillor S Nazir, a Foleshill Ward Councillor, attended the meeting as the 
Sponsor of the petition, bearing 72 signatures, that supported the proposal to 
implement a residents parking scheme in Crabmill Lane. An objector who resided 
in Stoney Stanton Road also attended the meeting, highlighting the parking issues 
he currently experienced and that, whilst he did not oppose the parking scheme, 
he requested that he be provided with a parking permit for his property. The 
Cabinet Member decided that having considered the objector’s concerns, to 
approve the implementation of the Residents’ Parking Scheme as proposed on 
Crabmill Lane; retaining the permit allocation to properties within the scheme area 
and properties with a boundary adjacent to the scheme area and one permit to a 
property on Stoney Stanton Road where the objector resides. Also retaining the 
maximum permit allocation in accordance with the agreed policy. 
  
An objector who attended the meeting in respect of the proposals for Crosbie 
Road/Oldfield Road, highlighted that the length of the proposed double yellow 
lines would mean that there was only a half car length for parking outside one 
property and requested that the extent of the lines be reduced. He also referred to 
the underutilised EV bays along one side of Crosbie Road that had reduced 
parking availability. The officer confirmed that, whilst the marked-out bays were 
intended for electric vehicles to park whilst charging, these bays were advisory, 



 

 
– 3 – 

 

therefore there was no restriction on the times of use, duration of stay or type of 
vehicle that could use the parking bay. The double yellow lines at the junction 
were proposed in accordance with the advice from the Highway Code regarding 
parking at a junction and a reduction would compromise visibility. The officer 
advised that any future issues with EV bays would be reviewed and a canvas of 
opinions undertaken, and that a note would be kept on file accordingly. The 
Cabinet Member decided that the proposals should be installed as advertised. 
 
An objector who attended the meeting in respect of the proposals for Fenside 
Avenue/Jacquard Close, highlighted that the length of double yellow lines did not 
permit a full car length parking outside a property in Fenside Avenue and 
requested that they be reduced accordingly. Having considered the objector’s 
concerns, the Cabinet Member decided to approve the implementation of the 
restrictions at Fenside Avenue /Jacquard Close with a reduced extent of double 
yellow lines, the restrictions not extending in front of no. 21 Fenside Avenue. 
 
An objector who attended the meeting in respect of the proposals for Lollard Croft, 
highlighted the parking difficulties for his property and requested that he be 
provided with a parking permit accordingly. Having considered the objector’s 
concerns, the Cabinet Member decided to approve a reduced extent of double 
yellow lines on Lollard Croft, reducing the proposed extent by 5m each side of the 
road and the provision of a resident’s parking permit (Zone C3) to one property on 
Lollard Croft. 
 
Councillor R Brown, a Cheylesmore Ward Councillor, attended the meeting as the 
Sponsor of the petition, bearing 44 signatures, that supported the proposal to 
implement a residents parking scheme in Queen Isabel’s Avenue. The petition 
organiser who also attended the meeting in respect of the proposal for a residents 
parking scheme for Queen Isabel’s Avenue, spoke in support of the proposals. 
The Cabinet Member decided that the proposals should be installed as advertised. 
 
An objector attended the meeting in respect of the proposals for Penruddock 
Drive, highlighted a problem with speeding vehicles and parking on the corner at 
the location of the Post Office and indicated his agreement for the reduced extent 
on the southern side of the road, extending the double yellow lines by 7.5m. The 
Cabinet Member decided to approve the installation of the double yellow lines as 
proposed on the northern side of on Penruddock Drive and a reduced extent on 
the southern side of the road, extending the double yellow lines by 7.5m, not the 
originally proposed 16m, and monitor to see if this resolves the issues. 
 
Two objectors who attended the meeting in respect of the proposals for Rowington 
Close, highlighted that in respect of the current traffic regulations, appropriate 
signage and enforcement in respect of permitted parking times and durations, was 
required. Also, that the proposals would impact on the private parking bay area. 
They confirmed that they had been informed that EV parking bays were no longer 
proposed to be installed on Rowington Close. A written statement had been 
submitted by a local resident and this was read out at the meeting. Having 
considered the objectors concerns, the Cabinet Member decided to approve that 
an access protection marking is installed across the pedestrian dropped kerb on 
the eastern side of Rowington Close with a reduced extent of double yellow lines 
and the proposed double yellow lines on the western side of Rowington Close are 



 

 
– 4 – 

 

not installed, instead the existing no waiting restriction at school entry and exit 
times is retained. 
 
The officer responded in detail to all the issues raised at the meeting. 
 
The cost of introducing the proposed TROs, if approved, would be funded from the 
Highways Maintenance and Investment Capital Programme budget through the 
Local Transport Plan. 
 
RESOLVED that, having considered all the objections to the proposed 
waiting restrictions: 
 
1) Approves the implementation of the restrictions as advertised at Cecily 

Road/William Bristow Road, Chaceley Close and Chaceley Close/Neal 
Court, Crosbie Road / Oldfield Road, Dingle Close, Mallam Close/Tile 
Hill Lane, Parkgate Road, Queen Isabel’s Avenue. 

 
2) Approves the implementation of the restrictions at Fenside Avenue 

/Jacquard Close with a reduced extent of double yellow lines, the 
restrictions not extending in front of no. 21 Fenside Avenue   

 
3) Approves the implementation of the Residents’ Parking Scheme as 

proposed on Crabmill Lane; retaining the permit allocation to properties 
within the scheme area and properties with a boundary adjacent to the 
scheme area and one permit to a property on Stoney Stanton Road 
where the objector resides. Also retaining the maximum permit 
allocation in accordance with the agreed policy.   

 

4) Approves the installation of the restrictions as advertised on Dutton 
Road and advertise an extension to the double yellow lines as part of 
the next waiting restriction review. 

 

5) Approves that the proposed 1 hour limited waiting restriction on 
Gardenia Drive is not installed and a proposed limited waiting time of 2 
hours no return in 4 hours (8am-6pm) be advertised as part of the next 
waiting restriction review. 

 
6) Approves a reduced extent of double yellow lines on Lollard Croft, 

reducing the proposed extent by 5m each side of the road and the 
provision of a resident’s parking permit (Zone C3) to one property on 
Lollard Croft. 

 
7) Approves a reduced extent of double yellow lines on the northern side 

of Montalt Road, reducing the proposed extent by approx. 6m. 
 

8) Approves the installation of the double yellow lines as proposed on the 
northern side of on Penruddock Drive and a reduced extent on the 
southern side of the road, extending the double yellow lines by 7.5m, 
not the originally proposed 16m, and monitor to see if this resolves the 
issues. 

 



 

 
– 5 – 

 

9) Approves an access protection marking is installed across the 
pedestrian dropped kerb on the eastern side of Rowington Close with a 
reduced extent of double yellow lines and the proposed double yellow 
lines on the western side of Rowington Close are not installed, instead 
the existing no waiting restriction at school entry and exit times is 
retained. 

 

10) Approves that the proposed changes to the waiting restriction times in 
the Stanier Avenue Area are removed from the Traffic Regulation Order 
process and the exiting waiting restrictions are retained.  

 
11) Approves that the proposed changes to the waiting restriction times on 

Upper Spon Street are not implemented and that further monitoring is 
undertaken with the potential removal of the existing waiting 
restrictions in the next review. 

 
12) Subject to recommendations 1) to 11) above and following 

consideration of objections to Proposed Waiting Restrictions (Variation 
12), approves that those parts of the proposed Traffic Regulation Order 
referred to in this report are made operational. 

 
13) In addition to recommendation 12) above, approves that the proposals 

within Waiting Restrictions (Variation 12) which have received no 
objections are made operational. 

 
36. Outstanding Issues  

 
There were no outstanding issues. 
 

37. Any other items of Public Business  
 
There were no other items of public business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 4.30 pm)  

  


